

**S244751**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

KURT STOETZL, ET AL.

*Respondents-Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES,  
ET AL.

*Petitioners-Defendants-Respondents.*

---

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,  
Division One, 1st Civil No. A142832

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of California,  
County of San Francisco, Case Number CJC11004661, The Honorable  
John E. Munter

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN &  
GIRARD

\*David W. Tyra, State Bar No. 116218

*dttyra@kmtg.com*

Susana P. Solano, State Bar No.

*ssolano@kmtg.com*

400 Capitol Mall, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 321-4500

Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

FROLAN R. AGUILING, Chief Counsel,  
SBN 235874

CHRISTOPHER E. THOMAS, Labor Relations  
Counsel, SBN 186075

DAVID D. KING, Labor Relations Counsel,  
SBN 252074

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN  
RESOURCES

1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 400

Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

Telephone: (916) 324-0512

Facsimile: (916) 323-4723

Email: *Frolan.Aguiling@calhr.ca.gov*

Attorneys for State of California, Department of  
Human Resources, California Department of  
Corrections and Rehabilitation and California  
Department of State Hospitals

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. BACKGROUND .....	11
A. General Overview Of Labor Relations Between The State And Represented Employees .....	11
B. The MOUs Between The State Parties And The Represented Employee Subclass .....	12
1. 1998-1999 MOU Between The State And CCPOA (AA, Vol. 8, pp. AA002037, <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	12
2. Successor MOUs: 1999-2011 .....	15
3. The State’s Implemented Last, Best, And Final Offer, 2007-2011 (AA, Vol. 6, p. AA001380, <i>et seq.</i> ).....	17
C. Procedural History .....	17
1. Trial Court Judgment.....	17
2. The Court Of Appeal Decision.....	18
3. Petition for Rehearing.....	20
III. ARGUMENT .....	21
A. The Petition For Review Filed By The Employee Subclass Should Be Denied Because It Does Not Present Unsettled Questions of Law The Resolution Of Which Is Necessary To Ensure Uniformity of Decision .....	21
B. The 7k Schedule Contained In The Legislatively Approved MOUs Between The State Parties And The Represented Employee Subclass Includes The FLSA Standard For Compensable Hours Worked .....	22
C. The Legislature’s Adoption Of A Specific FLSA-Based Method For Compensating Represented Employees Disposes Of Their Minimum Wage Claim .....	26
1. Represented Employees Cannot Rely On General Minimum Wage Statutes Or The IWC’s Wage Orders To Overcome The Specificity Of The Legislatively Adopted MOUs .....	26

2.	The Legislature’s Adoption Of A Specific FLSA-Based Method For Compensating Represented Employees Also Disposes Of Their Waiver Argument .....	27
3.	The Legislature’s Constitutional And Statutory Authority To Set The Terms And Conditions Of State Employment Is Not Subordinate To The IWC Wage Orders .....	30
4.	The Court of Appeal’s Decision Neither Places Other State Employees “At Risk” Nor “Emasculates” The Minimum Wage .....	31
D.	The Represented Employee Subclass Cannot State A Claim For Breach Of Common Law (Implied) Contract.....	32
E.	The Petition For Review Does Not Present Grounds For Reviewing The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Finding Labor Code Sections 222 And 223 Inapplicable To This Case .....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 894 .....	23, 24
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 598 F.3d 1217 .....	24
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 21 .....	23
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 513 .....	25
<i>Sonoma County Association of Retired Employees v. Sonoma County.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 1109 .....	19
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> (1956) 300 U.S. 247 .....	25
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corporation</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157 .....	34, 35
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court (Hohnbaum)</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004 .....	30
<i>Brown v. Superior Court (California Correctional Peace Officers' Ass'n)</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 971 .....	35, 36
<i>Campbell v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311 .....	34
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court (Circuit City Stores, Inc.)</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443 .....	28, 29
<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328 .....	29

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	30
<i>Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage District</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 729.....	34
<i>Kerr's Catering Service v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 319.....	34
<i>Kubach Co. v. McGuire</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 215.....	33
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989.....	9, 21, 29
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533.....	33
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171.....	29
<i>Salazar v. Eastin</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 836.....	27
<i>Sublett v. Henry's, etc. Lunch</i> (1942) 21 Cal.2d 273.....	35
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 1164.....	33
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207; subd. (k).....	12, 13, 27
29 U.S.C. §§ 251-262.....	24
29 U.S.C. § 254.....	21, 24
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Gov. Code § 3500, et seq.....	29

Gov. Code § 3512, et seq. ....	8, 9
Gov. Code § 3517 .....	11
Gov. Code § 3517.5 .....	9, 12, 29
Gov. Code § 3525, et seq. ....	8
Lab. Code § 222 .....	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code § 223 .....	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code § 1182.11 .....	31
Lab. Code § 1194 .....	26
<b>Rules</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500 (b)(1).....	21
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 553.201, subd. (a) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 553.211, subd. (f) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 553.221, subd. (a) .....	23, 27
29 C.F.R. pt. 785 .....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
California Constitution Article 14, § 1 .....	30
